Copyright Texas Instruments 2003 (Rev 01/09/2003)                                   1
Texas Instruments 9GS-4 High Concentration (0-5% Volume)
Carbon Dioxide Sensor
Installation, Set-up and Calibration Manual
APPLICATION NOTE: ..........................................................................................................1
9GS-4 HIGH CONCENTRATION CARBON DIOXIDE GAS SENSOR
INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OVERVIEW............................................................1
PART NUMBERING SYSTEM .............................................................................................1

follow this procedure may cause unreliable sensor operation or may
cause permanent damage to the unit.
Part Numbering System
Your 9GS Gas Sensor is available in a variety of standard
configurations, each with any of several optional features.  Each of
the standard configurations and options are described in Tables 1 &
2.  To confirm which configuration you have purchased, refer to the
model number on the back of the sensor.
Table 1     9GS-4 Standard Configurations
Part Number Description
9GS-4 Standard High-Concentration configuration with
PC board mounted sensing element, 0-5%
volume range, voltage output, manual or auto-
zero function.
NOTE:  The 9GS-4 model is offered with several optional features.
To order this product in a configuration that will suit your application,
please refer to Table 2 and then consult the factory or your
authorized distributor.
Table 2  9GS general part-numbering scheme.
9GS-4-5 Z C R
Product Version Output Zeroing
Mode
Packaging Relay option
9GS
4 – Non-
probe (0-
5% Vol.)
5- 0-5V Z-
Zeroing
button
C- Case
Please
Consult the
Factory
R- Relay
   A- 4-20mA Blank-
No Zero
Button
Blank- No
case
Blank- No
relay
Table 3     Specifications
Copyright Texas Instruments 2003 (Rev 01/09/2003)                                   2
ITEM CHARACTERISTICS
Sensing
Method
NDIR - Non-Dispersive Infrared.
Sampling
mode
Diffusion and/or pump capability.
Range 0-5% Volume CO2.
Accuracy ± 0.1% Volume CO2 or 5% of reading, whichever is greater.
Temperature
effect
±0.02% Volume CO2/�C from temperature of calibration
Warm-up < 90 seconds.
Response
time
< 35 seconds to 63% of step change @ 500 ml/min flow rate.
Zero
Calibration